MEMORANDUM

TO: Howard Tipton, Town Manager
FROM: Sue Smith, Finance Director
REPORT DATE: November 19, 2025

MEETING DATE: December 8, 2025

SUBJECT: Resolution 2025-36, Amending the FY26 Adopted Budget for New
Grants and Other Miscellaneous Budget Adjustments

Background

The legal level of budgetary control (i.e., the level at which expenditures may not legally
exceed the appropriations), per Town Charter, is at the department level. This means that
departments may go over or under budget on individual line items, but they are not allowed
to exceed the expenditures appropriated for their department budget in total.

For transfers between departments or programs, Article V, Section 9 (d), of the Town
Charter, states that the Town Manager may transfer up to $27,157 ($20,000.00 adjusted
for CPI US City Average measured each year on September 30) between line items within
or between departments or among programs. Transfers greater than $27,157 and
amendments that change the original budget in total, or amendments requiring the use of
unappropriated fund balance, require Town Commission approval.

The occurrences that cause an overage in the departmental line items are communicated
on a regular basis to the Town Manager by Department Heads and Finance staff. In some
circumstances, the Town waits until the year-end to finalize the process.

Based on the criteria above, the following budget amendments are proposed:

Fund 113 Miscellaneous Grant Fund

During the year, the Town received grant funds and awards that were unknown at the time
the budget was adopted. The Finance Department segregates these grants in the various
special revenue or capital project funds as restricted funds from general receipts. Since
October 1, 2025, we have been awarded $68,462 for the following grants:

e Agrantof $20,000 was awarded from Manatee County WCIND for improved boating
safety for visitors and residents with the maintenance, repair and replacement of
channel markers. The period of performance for Project M-415 must be completed
by September 30, 2026. A similar grant was received in FY25 in the amount of
$26,324.

e A grant of $18,178 was awarded from Manatee County WCIND to purchase a 11
ft. personal watercraft for the Police Department, to operate safely in tight spaces
while conducting vessel-to-vessel interactions and improve response capabilities in
congested waterways. The period of performance for Project M-420 must be
completed by September 30, 2026. This additional vessel to the Police
Department’s current 3 vessels will be particularly well-suited for crowded
waterways.

e A grant of $2,307.50 was awarded from Manatee County WCIND to purchase a
lightweight, shallow-water Jon boat for the Fire Department to improve the ability to

Page 1 of 4



respond to water-related emergencies in hard-to-reach areas. The period of
performance for Project M-418 must be completed by September 30, 2026. The
Total cost is $4,615, requiring a Town match of $2,307.50.

e A grant of $20,000 was donated to the Town from The Key Club and Ocean
Properties, resulting from the annual fundraiser putting showdown held in October.
The proceeds will be used to purchase public safety drones.

e A Not to Exceed grant of $7,976 was awarded to the Fire Department from the
Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of State Fire Marshal, to
purchase thirty-five (35) earflaps, thirty-five (35) pairs of gloves and twenty (20)
hoods. The grant covers 75% of the total cost of $10,695, with the remaining 25%,
$2,719, being paid with grant match dollars within the Fire Department Budget. The
period of performance for the Agreement begins on July 1, 2025, and ends on June
30, 2026.

These grants change the Original Budget in total, requiring Commission approval.
Resolution 2025-36 establishes the grant revenue and expenditures budget lines needed
to record these grants.

Account number Account Description Increase

(Decrease)
113-40-23-337.2002-26MCWCI Other Grants/WCIND-Manatee $20,000
113-40-23-546.4613-26MCWCI R/M Channel Markers-MC WCIND $20,000
113-20-19-337.2002-26MCWCI OTHR GRANTS /MC-WCIND PD $18,178
113-20-19-564.6410-26MCWCI WATERCRAFT-MC-WCIND $18,178
113-20-20-337.2003-26MCWCI OTHER GRANTS/MC WCIND FIRE $2,308
113-20-20-552.5216-26MCWCI JON BOAT-MC WCIND-FIRE $2,308
001-20-20-552.5216-26 MCWClI JON BOAT-MC WCIND-MATCH $2,308
001-20-20-546.4605 R/M OTHER EQUIPMENT ($2,308)
113-20-19-366.9008-25KEYCL CONTRIBUTION/KEY CLUB $20,000
113-20-19-564.6403-25KEYCL OTHER EQUIP-DRONES $20,000
113-20-20-334.9001-FL-DFS STATE GRANT-DFS $7,976
113-20-20-552.5216-FL-DFS DECONTAMINATION EQUIP $7,976
001-20-20-552.5216-FL-DFS DECONTAMIN EQUIP-MATCH $2,719
001-20-20-546.4605 R/M OTHER EQUIPMENT ($2,719)

Fund 303 Beach Capital Fund

The Florida DEP awarded the Town a $30,000 federal grant with a $30,000 grant match
for planning, design, and permitting of two ADA-compliant dune walkovers under
Agreement CZ717 in September 2024. We plan to complete this by the expiration date of
12/31/2025. The revenue for this grant was not received in FY2025, which requires us to
re-budget the revenue for FY2026.

The Town is also being awarded a $60,000 federal grant with a $60,000 match under
Agreement CZ822, for the construction phase of the walkovers at the Town’s two most
popular beach access points. We plan to complete this by the expiration date of
12/31/2026.

The amendment below creates the Grant Revenue line of $90,000. The Expenditure
budgets are already in place for the design and construction.

Account number Account Description Increase
(Decrease)
303-30-36-334.3901-DEPDUNE FED GRANT/FDEP-DUNE WALK $90,000

Page 2 of 4



Fund 308 Miscellaneous Capital Project Fund

In FY2025, the Town completed the Town Hall Hardening Project, which included replacing
the windows, replacing the generator, and hardening the roof under the FEMA HMGP
Program. The Town submitted its first reimbursement request; however, it took
FEMA/FDEM 11 months to complete their review and issue comments, despite the Town
reaching out at least once a month for status updates. The Town has since resubmitted
the corrected reimbursement request, and FEMA/FDEM has confirmed it is now in its next
steps towards us receiving funds.

Following the 11-month wait, the Town finally received the correct reimbursement template
and is now preparing the second and final reimbursement request. Because the Town was
unable to receive reimbursement during FY2025 due to the prolonged review timeline, the
amendment below re-budgets the FEMA grant to balance the fund for FY2026.

Account number Account Description Increase
(Decrease)
308-00-00-331.5001 FED GRANT/FEMA-HMGP GRANT $1,445,963

Funds 401 and 404 Water and Sewer Utility

The new Neptune 360 water meter system implemented in FY2025 requires an annual
service for cellular endpoints that enable the water meters to communicate. This was
budgeted in the Capital Fund by mistake. As it is an annual cost, it cannot be considered
capital nor depreciated. The proposed amendment reclassifies the account being used
from Capital to Operating.

Account number Account Description Increase

(Decrease)
401-30-52-546.4605 R/M OTHER EQUIPMENT $49,500
404-30-52-564.6404 METERS ($49,500)

Fund 001 General Fund

There have been recent concerns by residents about the impact of air particulates
correlating with the flight path of jets over Longboat Key. The Town would like to hire a
firm that can perform particulate sampling analysis and air sampling. We estimate the
amount needed will not exceed $32,000, and are requesting that we fund this project with
General Fund Contingency. The Town budgets $250,000 annually in Contingency for
unforeseen expenses and emergency-related needs. If funded, the remaining balance in
the Contingency account will be $218,000, in addition to $50,000 in Red Tide Contingency.

Account number Account Description Increase

(Decrease)
001-10-30-531.3104 Other Professional Services 32,000
001-10-31-599.9901 Contingency (32,000)

Fund 306 Parks & Recreation Capital Fund

At the April 7, 2025, Town Commission Regular Meeting, the budget was amended to fund
four major park projects — Linley Street Dock replacement, Broadway Street Pier and Boat
Lift, Quick Point Park, and Durante Park. The pre-bid estimates totaled $2.6 million, and
we used several funding sources to come up with the required funding, which included
insurance proceeds, $200,000 St. Regis donation, a $25,000 Barancik grant, reallocation
of projects, and a transfer of $1.5 million from the General Fund.

Page 3 of 4



Subsequent to the amendment, the bids produced favorable results on all four projects for
a total of $1,723,077 in savings. As a result of these savings, we propose to return money
to the General Fund; however, we offer this proposal for your consideration.

The Town has not collected the St. Regis donation of $200,000, which was budgeted in
FY2025, so that is not a “realized” funding source. We therefore need to reestablish the
revenue budget for FY2026 to facilitate future collection. The proposed amendment creates
a revenue line and expense line titled “St Regis Restricted Improvement” for $200,000.

Secondly, we desire to leave a portion of the savings, approximately $200,000, in the fund
while the Quick Point Park project is still ongoing for contingency purposes. The
amendment below reduces the Quick Point Project by $665,707 instead of the $865,707
of savings.

Third, we have final designs for the Bay Isles Road Median in the Town Center, previously
discussed at the Budget Workshop in June. We would like to use $450,000 of the savings
to move forward with construction and return $873,177 to the General Fund as discussed
in June. The budget amendment below reduces the other existing projects: $213,391
Broadway Boat Dock, $320,587 Linley Street Boat Dock, $323,392 Durante Park
Boardwalks, and $665,707 Quick Point Boardwalks, and creates the lines to transfer
money back to the General Fund.

Account number Account Description Increase

(Decrease)
306-40-23-369.9003 ST REGIS DONATION $200,000
306-40-23-565.6599-RCSTREG ST REGIS RESTRICTED IMPR $200,000
306-40-23-563.6301-DOCK-BW BROADWAY BOAT DOCK & LIFT ($213,391)
306-40-23-563.6301-DOCK-LN LINLEY STREET BOAT DOCK ($320,587)
306-40-23-565.6596-BRDWALK DURANTE PARK BOARDWALKS ($323,392)
306-40-23-563.6301-QPBRDWK QUICKPOINT BOARDWALKS ($665,707)
306-40-23-563.6301-TWNCTR TOWN CENTER MEDIAN $450,000
306-90-23-581.0001 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND $873,077
001-00-09-381.0306 TRANSFER FROM PARKS & REC $873,077

Recommended Action
Following public hearing, pass Resolution 2025-36.

Attachments (Available in the Town Clerk’s Office)
A. Resolution 2025-36

B. PowerPoint Presentation

Page 4 of 4



End of Agenda Item



	A. Res 2025-36 MEMO FY26 Budget Amendment_web
	SUBJECT: Resolution 2025-36, Amending the FY26 Adopted Budget for New Grants and Other Miscellaneous Budget Adjustments
	Background
	Attachments (Available in the Town Clerk’s Office)


	End of agenda item

